HOUSE RESEARCH

Bill Summary =

FILE NUMBER: H.F. 2688 **DATE:** March 10, 2004

Version: As introduced

Authors: McNamara

Subject: Minnesota Veterans Home Ground Lease

Analyst: Randall Chun, 651-296-8639

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

Section

Extended leasing authority; Hastings. Allows the commissioner of administration, upon the request of the Minnesota Veterans Homes Board, to enter into a ground lease of state property on the campus of the Minnesota Veterans Home-Hastings, for up to 60 years at \$1 per year. Requires the lease to be for the purpose of establishing supportive housing for veterans and the residents of Dakota county. The lease may contain an option for the state to purchase any building or structures constructed on the leased property. Allows the Minnesota Veterans Homes Board to contract to provide utility, support, and program services.